Capital expenditure which is of benefit beyond the current accounting period, but which does not
result in a tangible fixed asset to the Council.  An example of a deferred charge would be capital
expenditure on improvement grants.

 71

I. IMPACT OF THE ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

The Statement of Accounts for 2010/2011 is the first to be prepared on an IFRS basis. Adoption of the
IFRS based code has resulted in the restatement of various balances and transactions, with the result
that some amounts presented in the financial statements are different from the equivalent figures
presented in the Statement of accounts for 2009/2010.

An explanation of the differences between the amounts presented in the 2009/2010 financial statements
and the equivalent amounts presented in the 2010/2011 financial statements is set out in the following
tables and accompanying notes.

Reconciliation of net worth reported under previous GAAP to net worth under IFRS at the date of
transition to IFRS (1 April 2009)

 Effect of Transition to IFRS

Previous
GAAP Absences Leases Grants Other IFRS

 Note 1 2 3 4
 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Property Plant and Equipment 1,005,452 781  (33,224) 973,009
Investment Property 72,566  (66,640) 5,926
Assets held for Sale 0   0
Long Term Investments 20,004   20,004
Long Term Debtors 882   882
Long Term Assets 1,098,904 0 781 0 (99,864) 999,821

Short Term Investments 114,747  (2,407) 112,340
Assets Held for Sale 0  2,668 2,668
Inventories 144   144
Short Term Debtors 51,211   51,211
Cash and Cash Equivalents 17,736  (14,059) 3,677
Current Assets 183,838 0 0 0 (13,798) 170,040

Bank Overdraft (16,466)  16,466 (0)
Short Term Borrowing (52,351)   (52,351)
Short Term Creditors (55,457) (3,112)   (58,569)
Provisions (<1 Year) (0)
Current Liabilities (124,274) (3,112) 0 0 16,466 (110,920)

Capital Grants etc Unapplied (20,276) 20,276  0
Government Grant Deferred (84,867) 84,867  0
Capital Contributions Deferred (9,970) 9,970  0
Long Term Creditors (52,006)   (52,006)
Provisions (>1 Year) (1,735)   (1,735)
Long Term Borrowing (200,260)   (200,260)
Net Pensions Liability (132,100)   (132,100)
Embedded Lease Liability (0) (781)   (781)
Capital Grants Receipts in Advance (0) (8,143)  (8,143)
Long Term Liabilities (501,214) 0 (781) 106,970 0 (395,025)

Net Assets 657,254 (3,112) 0 106,970 (97,196) 663,916

Capital Grants etc Unapplied  0 12,132  12,132
Other Usable Reserves 38,084   38,084
Usable Reserves 38,084 0 0 12,132 0 50,216

Capital Adjustment Account 682,745 94,838 (90,192) 687,391
Accumulated Absences Account (657) (3,112)   (3,769)
Other Unusable Reserves (62,918)  (7,004) (69,922)
Unusable Reserves 619,170 (3,112) 0 94,838 (97,196) 613,700

Total Reserves 657,254 (3,112) 0 106,970 (97,196) 663,916

 72

Reconciliation of net worth reported under previous GAAP to net worth under IFRS at the date of
transition to IFRS (31 March 2010)

 Effect of Transition to IFRS

Previous
GAAP Absences Leases Grants Other IFRS

 Note 1 2 3 4
 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Property Plant and Equipment 1,012,128 595  (54,277) 958,446
Investment Property 70,872  (64,956) 5,916
Assets held for Sale 0   0
Long Term Investments 10,004   10,004
Long Term Debtors 788   787
Long Term Assets 1,093,792 0 595 0 (119,233) 975,154

Short Term Investments 79,056  (56,819) 22,237
Assets Held for Sale 0  3,770 3,770
Inventories 152   152
Short Term Debtors 61,651  (72) 61,579
Cash and Cash Equivalents 23,658  33,099 56,757
Current Assets 164,517 0 0 0 (20,022) 144,495

Bank Overdraft (23,719)  23,719 (0)
Short Term Borrowing (26,895)   (26,895)
Short Term Creditors (58,768) (3,781)  72 (62,477)
Provisions (<1 Year) (0)   (0)
Current Liabilities (109,382) (3,781) 0 0 23,791 (89,372)

Capital Grants etc Unapplied (32,737) 32,737  0
Government Grant Deferred (96,286) 96,286  0
Capital Contributions Deferred (9,476) 9,476  0
Long Term Creditors (49,709)   (49,709)
Provisions (>1 Year) (2,941)   (2,941)
Long Term Borrowing (175,139)   (175,139)
Net Pensions Liability (265,235)   (265,235)
Embedded Lease Liability (0) (595)   (595)
Capital Grants Receipts in Advance (0) (8,713)  (8,713)
Long Term Liabilities (631,523) 0 (595) 129,786 0 (502,332)

Net Assets 517,404 (3,781) 0 129,786 (115,464) 527,945

Capital Grants etc Unapplied  0 24,024  24,024
Other Usable Reserves 36,534   36,534
Usable Reserves 36,534 0 0 24,024 0 60,558

Capital Adjustment Account 629,487 105,762 (97,375) 637,874
Accumulated Absences Account (687) (3,781)   (4,468)
Other Unusable Reserves (147,930)  (18,089) (166,019)
Unusable Reserves 480,870 (3,781) 105,762  467,387

Total Reserves 517,404 (3,781) 0 129,786 (115,464) 527,945

 73

Reconciliation to total comprehensive income and expenditure under IFRS for the year ended 31 March
2010

 Net Expenditure
 Effect of Transition to IFRS

Previous
GAAP Absences Leases Grants Other IFRS

 Note 1 2 3 4
 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Gross Expenditure, gross income and net expenditure of continuing operations
Central services to the public 2,086   2,086
Court services 458  (458) 0
Cultural, environmental, regulatory
and planning services

46,520 1,947 (463) 48,004

Education and children’s services 84,702 669 1,124 (3,567) 82,928
Highways and transport services 22,080 (40) 2,268  24,308
Local authority housing (HRA) (1,263) 1  (1,262)
Other housing services 8,131 0  8,131
Adult social care 88,040   88,040
Corporate and democratic core 11,279 (2,051) 845 10,073

Non-distributed costs 674   674

Cost of Services 262,707 669 (40) 3,289 (3,643) 262,982

Other Operating Income and
Expenditure

(309)  921 612

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure

14,754 40  1,867 16,661

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant
Income

(191,476) (59,153)  (250,629)

(Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision
of Services

85,676 669 0 (55,864) (855) 29,626

(Surplus)/Deficit on Revaluation
of Non-Current Assets

(51,708)  25,142 (26,566)

Amortisation of Grant Non-
Current Assets

(26,655) 26,655  0

Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on
Pension Assets and Liabilities

132,537   132,537

Movement in Accumulated
Absences Reserve

0  699 699

Other Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure

54,174 0 0 26,655 25,841 106,670

Total Comprehensive Income
and Expenditure

139,850 669 0 (29,209) 24,986 136,296

Notes:

1 Short Term accumulated Compensated Absences refers to the benefits that employees receive

as part of their contract of employment, entitlement to which is built up as they provide services to
the Council. The most significant benefit is holiday pay.

 74

 Under the Code, the cost of providing holidays and similar benefits is required to be recognised
when employees render services that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences.
As a result, the council is required to accrue for any annual leave earned but not taken at 31
March each year.  Under the previous accounting arrangements, no such accrual was required.